i TAYLOR PITTSBURGH MFG., INC.
7 ROCKY MOUNT ROAD
ATHENS, TN 37303

TAYLOR

PITTSBURGH 423-745-3110

270 SERIES
10-ft ROTARY CUTTERS

OWNER'S MANUAL Sanaary 2009




TO THE DEALER:

The cutter assembly and proper installation to the tractor is the responsibility of the TAYLOR PITTSBURGH
dealer. Read manual instructions and safety rules. Make sure all items on the Pre-delivery and Delivery Check
Lists are completed before releasing equipment to the owner.

TO THE OWNER:

Read this manual before operating your TAYLOR PITTSBURGH cutter. The information presented will prepare
you to do a better and safer job. Keep this manual handy for ready reference. Require all operators to read this
manual carefully and become acquainted with all the adjustment and operating procedures before attempting to
operate. Replacement manuals can be obtained from your dealer or by calling 1-423-745-3110, in the USA and
Canada only.

The cutter you have purchased has been carefully engineered and manufactured to provided dependable and
satisfactory use. Like all mechanical preducts, it will require cleaning and upkeep. Lubricate the unit as specified.
Qbserve all safety information in this manual and safety decals on the cutter and tractor.

For service, your authorized TAYLOR PITTSBURGH dealer has trained mechanics, genuine TAYLOR
PITTSBURGH service parts, and the necessary tools and equipment to handle alt your needs.

Provide your model number and serial number to your dealer to obtain correct repair parts.

LIMITED WARRANTY

TAYLOR PITTSBURGH MF@G., INC., the manufacturer, warrants only to the Criginal Purchaser that this
equipment, under normal use and service, will be free from defects in material and workmanship for one (1)
year from date of purchase providing this equipment is purchased for individual and not for commercial use.
Warranty for commercial usage is 90 days. This warranty does not apply 1o any equipment which has been
damaged or which has been subjected 1o abuse, misuse, negligence, abrnormal wear and tear, alterations,
tampering, or failure to follow operating instructions. This warranty does not cover any product or parts not
manufactured by Taylor Pittsburgh Mfg., Inc.

Under this warranty, the manufacturer will repair or replace any part which the manufacturer determines
has failed during the period of the warranty due to defects in material or workmanship. After approval by
the manufacturer, the equipment or defective part must be returned to Taylor Pittsburgh Mfg., Inc., Athens,
Tennessee 37371.

PURCHASER'S EXCLUSIVE REMEDY FOR BREACH OF WARRANTY, OTHER DEFECT, OR
GONDUCT GIVING RISE TO LIABILITY SHALL BE THE REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT OF THE
PRODUCT SOLD, AND THE MANUFACTURER UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL BE
LIABLE FOR ECONOMIC LOSS OR INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES. THE
MANUFACTURER DISCLAIMS ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING THE WARRANTY OF
MEHCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR PURPOSE.

aylor Pittsburgh Mfg., Inc. reserves the right to make improvements and changes in specifications
W|t out notice or obltganon to modify previously sold units.

This manual describes the proper assembly procedures for your cutter and furnishes operating and
maintenance recommendations to help you obtain long and satisfactory service.




SAFETY RULES
AATTENTION! BECOME ALERT! YOUR SAFETY IS INVOLVED! A

Throughout this manual, the term IMPORTANT is used to indicate that failure to observe can cause
damage to equipment. The terms CAUTION, WARNING and DANGER are used in conjunction with
the Safety-Alert Symbel, (a triangle with an exclamation mark), to indicate the degree of hazard for

A The Safety-Alert Symbol means ATTENTION! BECOME ALERT!

YOUR SAFETY IS INVOLVED!
A CAUTION

Denotes a reminder of safety practices or directs attention to unsafe
practices which could result in personal injury if proper precautions
are not taken.

Denotes a hazard exists which can result in injury or death if proper
precautions are not taken.

A WARNING
Denotes an extreme intrinsic, hazard exists which would result in
high probability of death or irreparable injury if proper precautions

A\ DANGER
are not taken.

GENERAL INFORMATION

INTRODUCTION

READ THIS MANUAL carefully to learn how to
operate and service your cutter correctly.
Failure to do so could result in personal injury
or equipment damage.

Throughout this manual, references are made
to right and left direction. RIGHT - HAND AND
LEFT - HAND sides are determined by
standing behind the cutter facing the direction
the cutter will travel when going forward.

The purpose of this manual is to assist you in
operating and maintaining your cutter. Read it
carefully. It furnishes information and
instructions that will help you achieve years of
dependable performance. These instructions
have been compiled from extensive field
experience and engineering data. Some
information may be general in nature due to
unknown and varying operating conditions.

However, through experience and these
instructions, you should be able to develop
procedures suitable to your particular situation.

Maintain your cutter with original repair parts to
insure safety and optimum performance.

A WARNING

* Some illustrations in this manual show the
cutter with safety components removed to
provide a better view. The cutter should never
be operated with any safety components
removed.

The illustrations and data used in this manual
were current at the time of printing, but due to
possible production changes, your cutter may
vary slightly in detail. We reserve the right to
redesign and change the cutters as may be
necessary without notification.




270 TABLE OF CONTENTS

VWA RBRANTY s e e e e et e e e e e et e s seeentea e e mve e rrrrrats 12 aanses e e e aneesannraseans 1
SAFETY ALERT Lottt ettt e et e et e e e et rraeer s e e s en et me et e bbbt g n e enes 2
GENERAL INFORMATION ..ottt ceeeesteeree s s e e e e sic s e e s aenain e ennnen 2
SPECIFICATIONS .. ittt e e et e e e e e e st e rr e cenmeearee e sbennseennes 4
SAFETY RULES ...t e ceee et e e et e e e v e s aanre s embeaes s amine e eaen 5-7
BOLT TORQUE CHART .\ tiiireiairees e e ireees e cneeteaneeaee e e ameeaesbercantmen e emnes hbanabeesareeens 7
SAFETY DECAL LOCATIONS ...t iieiiiiiiiiieet et en e e eee e e s e e s stn e besnaee s e e nmvtneenens 8
SAFETY DECALS .. ..o rr et e s et e e e et aaea e smtasaars e easneaa 8
INTRODUGTION Lot ettt et e st e aesaare e s et e et e e emee ettt en b cenneeenes 9
ASSEMBLY ... e e e ettt a et e et e e r e e nge et et an 9-12
BEFORE OPERATION ...ttt sscns et s ettt aas s e e snse s e e emmassnnaenssnneese 12
ATTACHING ..ot e e et een e e smam e et r e e et e es e e e aaasaennee e 12
OPERATION Lt s et e e e e e s s eb e ee et sa e asannbaa e saeeeeens 13
TRANSPORTING ...ttt ees e e s et a e e abeeas e eneesans st nnbaasbeentansrnneas 14
LUBRICATION Lot e e e e e e sasn e s 15
MAINTENANGCE ...ttt e e et raee e e e e e e nae e e e st e aee e saeeeaes e 14
STORAGE ...ooe et ettt sa e e st e e s s e e s s e e rane s seranre et s geeaase s eneannrsenens 16
MISCELLANEQGUS HABRDWARE ...t e e sreesceas e e sreeaameesevassameeanes 16
» Figure 1 - 10" Pull Type COMPONENTS ..ottt 17
« Figure 2 - 10'Lift Type COmMPONENTS......covriiriee e v sr s cnane s 18
+ Figure 6 - 10’ Shields, Gearboxes, & SUMPJUIMPETS ...cvvvererevrrericieiieieeas e 19
« Figure 7 - Shield Components (all MOdelS)........cooveereiiiiier e vrr e 20
o Figure 8 - 11 Wheel COMPONENES. .....c..ooiiiiiiecciee e e 21-24
« Figure 12 - Field Installed Skid Shoe (all models) ............coceeeviiiveeicee e 25
o Figure 13 - Hydraulic COmMPONENTS ... e, 25
« Figure 14 - Hydraudlic Cylinder CoOMPONENtS..........ooooeiiiii e eeeee e evsnre st 26
« Figure1d - 16 Gear Box Components (all models} ...........ooccoeeeeeicn e, 27-30
« Figure Drive Line Components (all Models) ........ccciviriiiiirieiniserreie e ceeeeie e 31-34
» Figure Slip Clutch Components (all MOdeIS).......occovoimiie et 35-36
« Figure Connector Shafl..... e e 37




Cutter Specifications
10-Foot Lift & Pull Type

Cutting Height Range 2" to 11"
Cutting Width (Inches) 120"

Overall Width (Inches) 124-1/2"
Overall Length (Inches) 102-1/2"

Gearbox Rating (Hp)

90 (Hp) Outboard

125 (Hp) Splitter

Tractor PTO 540 RPM
Tractor (Hp) 50-80
Driveline Size CAT 6
Driveline Protection Slipclutch
Number of Blades 6
Blade Size 1/2" X 4"
Blade Overlap (Inches) 6"

Blade Tip Speed
(Feet per minute)

16,233 (FPM)

Brush Diameter Cut Up to 2"
Cutter Frame Thickness

Deck 7 Gauge
Sideframe 1/4"

Side Frame Depth (Inches) 10"
Tailwheels

Lift Type Laminated

Pull Type Laminated or Aircraft

3 Point Hitch Category

CAT Il (or) CAT I

Weight w/o Shields (lbs)
Lift Type
Pull Type w/o Cylinder

2,256 (Ibs)

2,550 (Ibs)




SAFETY RULES
A ATTENTION! BECOME ALERT! YOUR SAFETY IS INVOLVED! A

Safety is a primary concern in the design and
manufacture of our products. Unfortunately, our
efforts to provide safe equipment can be wiped
out by 2 single careless act of an operator.

tn addition to the design and configuration of
equipment, hazard control and accident
prevention are dependent upon the awareness,
concern, prudence and proper training of
personnel involved in the operation, transport,
maintenance and storage of equipment.

It has been said “The best safety device is an
informed, careful operator.” We ask you to be
that kind of an operator.

TRAINING

» Safety instructions are important! Read
this manual and the tractor manual; follow all
safety rules and safety decal information.
(Replacement manuals are available from
dealer or call 1-800-456-7929.) Failure to
follow instructions or safety rules can result
in serious injury or death.

e If you do not understand any part of this
manual and need assistance, see your
dealer.

« Know your controls and how to stop engine
and cutter quickly in an emergency.

¢ Operators must be instructed in and be

capable of the safe operation of the
equipment, its attachments and all controls.
Do not allow anyone to operate this
equipment without proper instructions.

» Do not allow children or untrained persons
fo operate equipment.

PREPARATION

- Always wear relatively tight and belted
clothing to avoid entanglement in moving
parts. Wear sturdy, rough-soled work shoes
and protective equipment for eyes, hair,
hands, hearing and head.

+ Ensure cutter is properly mounted,
adjusted and in good operating condition.

» Tighten ali nuts and bolts, and check that all
cotter pins are installed securely to ensure
equipment is in a safe condition before
operating.

» Make sure spring-activated locking pin or
collar slides freely and is seated firmly in
tractor PTO spline groove.

» Tractor must be equipped with ROPS or
ROPS CAB and seat belt. Keep seat beit
securely fastened. Falling off tractor can
result in death from being run over or
crushed. Keep foldable ROPS systems in
“locked up” position at all fimes.

+ Remove accumulated debris from this
cutter, fractor and engine to avoid fire
hazard.

= Ensure all safety decals are installed.
Replace if damaged. (See Safety Decals
section for location.)

s Inspect chain/rubber shielding before each
use. Replace if damaged.

» Ensure shields and guards are properly
installed and in good condition. Replace if
damaged.




SAFETY RULES
A ATTENTION! BECOME ALERT! YOUR SAFETY IS INVOLVED! A

(Safety Rutes continued from previous page)

= A minimum 20% of a tractor and cutter
weight must be on fractor front wheels with
cufter in transport position. Without this
weight, tractor could tip over causing
personal injury or death. The weight may be
attained with front wheel weights, ballast in
tires or front tractor weights.

» Inspect and clear area of stones,
branches or other hard objects that might
be thrown, causing injury or damage.

OPERATIONAL SAFETY

+ Keep bystanders away from cutter while it
is in operation.

» Never direct discharge toward anyone.

; Otfverate only in daylight or good artificial
ight.

* Always comply with all state and local
lighting and marking requirements.

» Do not allow other pecple in the area when
operating, attaching, removing, assembling,
or servicing cutter.

o Make certain all movement of cutter
components has stopped before opening
blade access cover.

* Noriders are allowed on equipment.

» Always sit in tractor seat when operating
controls or starting engine. Place
transmission in park or neutral, engage
brake and ensure all other controls are
disengaged before starting tractor engine.

» Operate tractor PTO at 540 rpm. Do not
exceed.

= Do not operate tractor PTO during
transport.

» Look down and to the rear and make sure
area is clear before operating in reverse.

+ Do not operate on steep slopes.

» Do not stop, start or change directions
suddenly on slopes.

« Use extreme care and reduce ground speed
on slopes and rough terrain.

» Watch for hidden hazards on the terrain
during operation.

= Stop tractor and cutter immediately upon
striking an obstruction. Turn off engine,
remove key, inspect and repair any damage
before resuming operation.

» Disengage power to cufter. Lower all
raised components to the ground. QOperate
valve levers to release any hydraulic
pressure. Stop engine, set parking brake
and remove key before dismounting tractor
or performing any service or maintenance.

MAINTENANCE SAFETY

» Before performing any service or
maintenance, disconnect driveline from
tractor.

» Before working underneath, raise cutter
to highest position, install transport locks,
and block securely. Blocking up prevents
cutter dropping from hydraulic leak down.
hydraulic system failures, or mechanical
component failures.

Keep all persons away from operator
control area while performing adjustments,
service or maintenance,

» Frequently check blades. They should be
sharp, free of nicks and cracks and securely
fastened.




SAFETY RULES
A ATTENTION! BECOME ALERT! YOUR SAFETY IS INVOLVED! A

(Safety Rules continued from previous page)

STORAGE

* Block cutter securely for storage.

* Do not handle blades with bare hands.
Careless or improper handling may result in
serious injury.

» Keep playing children and bystanders

* Your dealer can supply genuine away from storage area.

replacement cutter blades. Substitute
blades may not meet original equipment
specificafions.

TRANSPORTING SAFETY

« Use a Slow - Moving - Vehicle (SMV} em-
blem and proper lighting when transporting
the cutter.

¢ Do not road the cutter over 20 miles per
hour on the bestsurface conditions. Reduce
speed when going up or down hills and when
approaching ditches or corners.

* Do not operate tractor PTO during
transport.

« Always comply with all state and local
lighting and marking requirements.

BOLT TORQUE CHART

GRADE 2 GRADE 5 GRADE 8

O W

TORQUE IN FOOT POUNDS

BOLT HEADS | 3/8 12 5/8 34 718 1

HEX HEAD 9/16 3/4 15116 | 1-1/8 1-5/18 1142

UNC G| 2 18 45 89 160 252 320
R
Al 5 30 68 140 240 360 544
D
E| B 40 100 196 340 528 792




SAFETY DECALS
A ATTENTION! BECOME ALERT! YOUR SAFETY IS INVOLVED! A

Replace Immediately if Damaged!

A CAUTION

READ YOUR OWNERS MANUAL
LSE SAFE OPERATING PRACTICES
MAX. TRANSPORT SPEED - 20 MPH
|
Next fo Serial Plale A WARNING

L1 SFLEDE AIAEF THIN 3G
| S SR AN P W N S R L S 8]
FAILYRE AR PEFSONA NPT

CREEPLTE FTO AT

540 RPM.
A\ DANGER

TO A¢TID SERIOS
ROTATING BLADES &ND guf s R DEATH
THROWN DEJCCT:
B TP AvaY T READ JPERATUPS LAMUAL
B D3 &OT7T DPERSTE [N 2IC1r e (OF DInCR t‘l-(.'l-lLf'lBLE FPAOKM DELERY AlG
BLRPSONS FOLLOVY ALL TSFETYT
W CLEAP MUWING AQTA OF DEERIS o FRELALIIONS
B TuLL CHaJu QR RUBSEF SHICL DING il - - -
BE_USFD TD %UH-’JLY VITH OSHA - REEF ALL SHIZLOS 1M FLACT AsD
-us‘lcuuum STAMRARA 98857, RAT B sCol cenpinon
2 T.'.II:z“:-EIRDcéfiSIBE;IC UHLLSS T
4 SUBSTENTIZLL ¢ WTTh DPERATE LuysEs FXOM TPACTOR
MOWEP FUNCH IO MURiG AGRICUL TURAL . JE,.[{ .T.; Li MR FHOM TEACTY
USC ¥ KOT TULLY SHICLLLD. ssop - .
DPCRATION WHELI: HEIHE COMCS WITRIY O LOWEE MOWER STOR ENGIM
e tn e 2 © MOWER STOR ENGIME
SCTCREL WIDRE D RLIAGVE KE+ BTEOPT DIBMOUT -
ILADIE CONTACT OR IHFBWH DEJLCTS CAN Pl [RACTOR
Caus € JNJURY G2 DEath
TSUSC SEPIOUS INJURY G2 DLAT LLLOW NG CHLDEC: nE
SHTRAMNEDR PIRSONS TD SPZPATE
fronf of deck BT OT
FLILUFE o L PLELE 5 r[ ) -::.rl
PESILILE ds yPy 'F ".[

R N AL i I T A
/'!" \f ‘\‘i'/ 5 l-"\ j \] ] J .1 l-\_Jw

TO PREYENT BLADRE INTERFERENCE
POTARY CUTTER CONPOMEMTS NUST R

ASSEMELED (TIMED) TG POSITICH BLALC A
50° 1D EACHH OTHCR (PER DidRatt, 75 2410 A WARNING
BODILY INJUPY DR SEVERE 1AMLBUIE DRLIAGL

LOOK & LISTEN FOR ROTATION.

DO NOT OPEN BLADE ACCESS
COVER UNTIL ALL COMPONENTS
HAVE STOPPED.

front of deck

front of deck 10° near access hole cover




INTRODUCTION

10' PULL TYPE CUTTER

This manual covers the assembly, operation,
and maintenance of your Series 270 Rotary
Cutter. Studying and obeying these
instructions will insure optimurn product
performance and longevity. Be sure to read all
instructions carefully. Read all safety
precautions prior fo operation.

Maintain your cutter with original repair parts
to insure safety and optimum performance.

MODIFICATIONS

It is the policy of the manufacturer to improve
its products whenever possible and practical.
We reserve the right to make changes,
improvements, and modifications at any time
without incurring the obligation to make such
changes, improvements, and modifications on
any cutter sold previously.

ASSEMBLY

General

Your Series 270 Rotary Cutter is shipped in
bundles for assembly. Remove all wiring from
bundles as they are called for. Choose a level
area to arrange the parts conveniently.
Assemble parts for each step icosely to insure
fit. Use flatwashers with slotted holes. Always
use lockwashers unless a fock nutis called for.
Tighten hardware after parts are installed
according to the torque chart given. Unless
otherwise siated, all hardware is grade 5. The
following assembly steps are given to
minimize the need for adjustment after
assembly. Remember that LEFT and RIGHT
are determined by standing at the rear of the
cutter and facing it.

A WARNING

The manufacturer strongly recommends
installation of deflector shields. A rotary cutter
without deflector shields can discharge large
objects at high speeds which could seriously
injure bystanders or the operator. Check local
laws governing the operation of equipment
without shields.

Drawbar (Refer to Figure 1)
1) Block cutter deck approximately 10" off the
ground before starting the assembly
procedures.
A WARNING
Be sure deck is supported on all sides and is
stable. Be sure ¢utter is level, DO NOT place
hands or feet under cuftter. DO NOT crawl under
cutter for any reason.
2) Attach clevis to drawbar using a 1" x 6 1/2"
boltwith locknut. Clevis must be free to rotate.

3) Attach drawbar to the deck using two pins
with klick pins. Drawbar must be free to rotate.

4) Mountthe jack stand to the drawbar and use
to support the drawbar for further assembly.

5) Attach female ends of the control rads to the
drawbar and secure using pins with cotter
pins.

Lift Roll (Refer to Figure 1)

1) Attach lift roll to deck using 1" x 3 1/2" bolts
with locknuts. Lift roll must be free to rotate.

2) Attach male ends of control rods to female
ends and secure.

10'LIFT TYPE CUTTER

A--Frame & Braces (RefertoFigure 2)

1) Install A--frame in hitch brackets and align
with rear set of holes. Secure with 1" x 8" bolt
and locknut, A--frame must be free {¢ rotate,

2) Install lower link pins in bottom hole of hitch
brackets. Secure with klick pin and spring pin.

3) Position A--frame braces with end having
two hales toward the hitch.

4) With one brace on each side of A—frame,
insert 2 1" x 5 1/2" bolt through braces and
A-frame using the end hole in the braces.
Secure with locknut.

5) Install another 1" x 5-1/2" bolt through
remaining hole with a bushing between the
braces, Secure with locknut.

B) Attach other end of braces to deck using a
3/4" x 3-1/2" bolt with bushing and locknut.




FIGURE 1
PULL TYPE COMPONENTS

— solid wheel arm

pneu wheel arm

control rod

clevis

Figure 2
Lift Type Components

Ao
Q
4
9]
]
L&
e
L
o)
=

left caster

caster arm

10




10' MODEL (Refer to Figure 1 & 2)
1) Attach lift roll to deck using 1" x 3" bolts with
locknuts. Lift roll must be free to rotate.

2) Attach the caster type wheel arms to the lift
roll using the wheel arm clamp and 5/8" x 2
1/4" bolis with lockwashers and nuts. NOTE
the spindles point outward.

3) Attach wheels to casters using nut provided.

4) After tires are installed be sure they are
resting on the ground and attach turnbuckle to
the lift roll and the mount on the deck. Secure
with pins and cotter pins provided. If you are
using hydraulics refer to HYDRAULIC
COMPONENTS.

Optional Deflector Shields
Shields are shipped fuliy assembled and need
only be mounted to cutter deck.

1) Arrange shields on ground to be sure of
placement on your cutter.

2) Attach deflector shields to cutter (front only
on 5'&6") using hardware supplied in the shield
bundle.

2) Check and tighten all hardware.

11

Installing Drive Line

A WARNING

Keep drive line shields in place at all times and
in good repair. Replace broken shields.

1} Depress push button on yoke of drive fine
while sliding it onto the input shaft of the
gearbox.

2) With the drive line fed onto the input shaft,
release the push button. Slide the drive line
further onto the shaft until the push button
releases, locking the drive line onto the shaft.

3) Push and pull the drive line fo insure it is

locked in place.

90%elbow ——p——
swivel adapter — & ~ O°

3 X 8 cylinder

14
cylinder stop

hose —

—~— To Tractor

¢
FIGURE 3- HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

4) Attach shield retaining chain included with
drive line to shield and A~frame or tongue.
The chain keeps the drive line shield from
rotating when the PTQ is engaged. Make sure
the chain is installed properly at all times to
prevent rotation of shield.




10' CONNECTOR SHAFTS & SHIELD

The connector shafts attach between the
center gearbox and the outboard gearboxes
and are used on both the lift type and pull type
machines.

1) Attach 1 3/4" end of shaft fo the center
gearbox and slide other end onto outhoard
gearboxes.

2) Attach shield using bolts in the top of the
center gearbox.

Hydraulic Components (Refer to Figure 6}
1) Attach butt end of cylinder to mount on deck.
Be sure cylinder ports are up.

2) Remove cylinder port plugs from cylinder
body.

3) Extend piston to align clevis with arm on lift
rofl.

4) Pin clevis to arm using pin provided. Secure
with hairpin clips.

5) Install 90° elbow intc butt end cylinder port.
Install swivel end of hydraulic line into elbow.
Use a thread sealant to seal the fittings and
prevent leakage. Be sure not to over tighten
fittings.

BEFORE OPERATION

1) Tighten all loose hardware using the torque
chart. SEE ASSEMBLY. Replace any missing
hardware. On hew machines, all hardware
must be rechecked after first few hours of
operation.

2) Replace any bent or broken parts.

3) Perform lubrication on cutter as
recommended. SEE MAINTENANCE.

4) Refer to your Tractor's Owner's Manual for
recommended adjustments and weight
distribution.

12

5) Fill the cutter's gearbox with oil using SAE
90EP gear oil. DO NOT overfill.

6) Check gearbox mount bolits to see that they
are tight.

7) Check all shields and make sure they are in
place.

8) Check blades for signs of wear or damage.
Sharpen dull blades and replace bent or
broken btades. See BLADE
REPLACEMENT.

9} Inspect hydraulic lines ang fittings for wear
and leaks. Repair or repiace if needed.

A WARNING

Check for small high pressure leaks by passing
a piece of cardboard or wood over lines rather
than hands. High pressure oil can penetrate skin
and can only be removed surgically.

10) Read the SAFETY section of this manual
to be sure of all precautions.

ATTACHING
LIFT TYPE

1) Back tractor to align three point hitch.

A WARNING

Be sure bystanders are clear. Do not stand
between cutter and tractor. Shut off tractor and
engage parking brake prior to dismounting.

2) Attach tractor lower link arms to cufter.
Secure using click pins.

3) Attach top link between tractor and cutter.
Secure using click pins.

4) Attach drive line to tractor by pushing inh on
push button and sliding the yoke onto the
tractor's PTO shaft. Make sure the push button
releases and locks the drive line in place.




5) Attach shield retaining chain included with
drive line to drive line shield and to cross
member on A--frame. The chain keeps the
drive line shield frorn rotating when the PTO is
engaged. Make sure the chain is installed
properly at all times to prevent rotation of
shield.

PULL TYPE

1) Back tractor to align drawbar with clevis.

2) Insert drawbar pin through clevis and
drawbar_ Secure with hairpin clip.

3) Attach drive line to tractor. Make sure drive
line locks in place.

4) Attach drive line shield retaining chain to
drawbar to prevent rotation of shield during
cperation.

5) Attach hydraulic line to tractor hydraulic
system.

8) Crank jack stand up and remaove pin, then
rotate 90° and reinstall pin.

OPERATION

1} With tractor at a slow idle, engage the PTO
slowly and let the cutier run for severat
seconds.

2) Gradually increase throttle speed until
operating speed is obtained. Listen for
unusual noises or vibration. Shutthe tractor off
immediately if excessive noise or vibration
occurs. Allow all moving parts to come to a
complete stop and investigate cause.

3) A new gear box will sound noisy in the first
few hours of operation until the gears mesh.

4) Get to know the feel of your new cutter on
familiar ground that is free of obstacles.

13

ADJUSTMENTS

A WARNING

Do not make any adjustments while cutter is in
motion or when PTO is engaged.

LIFT TYPE
Side To Side Leveling

1) Your cutter should be level from sideto side.
With the cutter and tractor on levelground, use
the tractor's link arm crank to adjust the lower
link arm up or down as needed to level cutter.

Front To Rear Leveling

1) Using the tractor's three point lift, position
the cutter at the desired cutting height.

2) Adjust the top link in or out so that the front of
the cutter is about 1" lower than the back. At
this slight angle, the cutter does not require as
much power. Fuel efficiency and cutter
performance are thereby improved.

3) Check the tail wheel to see that it contacts
the ground. Ifitdoes not, reposition the reartail
wheel| arm bolt to lower the tail wheel as
needed to meet with ground.

4) If the tail wheel is too low causing too much
frent to rear tilt, adjust the tail wheel up by
moving the rear bolt to the next hole. Readjust
the top Iink to properly position deck with slight
tilt forward.

PULL TYPE

Front to Rear Leveling

1) Park cutter on level ground

2) Position 1" thick blocks under rear corners
of cutter deck.

3) Lower cutter so that front skids rest on
ground and rear rests on blocks. Allow wheels
to remain on the ground.




4) Support drawbar with jack stand and relieve
weight from control rods.

5) Disconnect centrol rods from lift roll.

8} Use jack stand to adjust hitch clevis to new
drawbar height.

7) Adjust contrel rod turnbuckles to realign
with arms on lift roll.

8) Connect control rods to lift roll.
Cutting Height

Cutting height on your pull type cutter is
changed by using the hydraulic lift or
turnbuckle.

A\ WARNING

When making height adjustment using the
turnbuckle, be sure tractor is shut off, PTQ is
disengaged, and all moving parts have come to a
complete stop prior to making adjustment.

Drive Line Interference {Lift Type Cutter)
1) Start the tractor engine and slowly lift cutter
until the drive line is at ifs shortest position. At
this point, the two telescoping shafts should
lack two inches from touching.

2) Now lower the cufter until the drive line is
extended to ifs longest position. At this point,
the two shafts should engage at least six
inches.

3) Be sure the drive line clears the cutter deck
when the cutteris raised. Ifit does not, readjust
the top link on the hitch to correct the problem.
The taitwheel may then have to be adjusted so
the cutter can be properly positioned for
operation.

TRANSPORTING

1) Disengage PTO and allow all moving parts
to completely stop.

14

2) Raise cutter to fully raised position.

3) On cuiters with hydraulic lift, install cylinder
stop and secure with pin provided. Refract
cylinder io engage stop and relieve pressure
from hydraulic lines.

4) Transport at no more than 20 MPH.

5) Use care when transporting on rough
terrain.

6) When traveling on public roads, always
have a slow moving vehicle {SMV) emblem
mounted to the tractor such that it is visibie
from the rear.

7) Avoid trave! on public roads at night. Check
local laws governing lighting requirements in
addition to SMV emblem.

MAINTENANCE

A\ WARNING

Do not perform any maintenance while tractor is
running or when cutter is in motion.

Gearbox

1) Check oil level in gear box about every 40
hours of use. Fill to side port using only SAE
90EP gear cil.

2) Check mount bolts before each use to be
sure they are tight.

Blade Inspection and Replacement
inspect blades before each use. Sharpen
worn blades and replace in pairs if blades are
damaged. To replace blades, follow the steps
below.

1} Support cutter from below on all sides.
DO NOT rely on tractor's hydraulic lift alone to
support cutter. Be sure cutter is stable before
proceeding.




2) Remove blade nuts through the hole in the
cutter deck.

3) Using a punch, drive the blade bolts out of
the blade holder.

4) Insert blade bolts in new blades so that flare
in blade tip is up. Insert bolt with blade onto
blade holder by aligning notch in hole with
shoulder on boit.

5} Replace nuts on bolts and tighten.

A WARNING

On 10" models, if stump jumpers are removed, be
sure to replace with blade sets positioned 90°
apart. If not, blades will collide during rotation.

Slip Clutch
Operational Check:

On a new unit or one that has been stored
between seasans, perform the following
check:

1) Loosen all spring retaining nuts until springs
can be turned with fingers.

2) With tractor at idle speed, engage PTO for
2--3 seconds. Clutch should slip without
turning blades. If not, contact your dealer,

3) Retighten nuts to compress springs
according to diagram. Dim "A” = 1.16” for
Bondioli clutches & Dim “A” = 1.28” for
Comer clutches,

A WARNING

Failure to retighten nuts can cause damage to
cutter and/or tractor due to improper slip clutch
torque setting.

Adjustment:

The slip clutch is designed to slip when blades
encounter heavy brush or solid permanent
objects. If this is not occurring or if the clutch

15

DIM llAll

— B | el ———
[.——‘_
LD

-

N

SLIP CLUTCH SFPRING ADJUSTMENT

slips too much (i.e. the clutch begins to
smoke), adjustment should be made as
follows.

1) Check tc be sure that ail springs are
compressed to the correct length. Adjust
spring length by tightening or loosening
retaining nut.

2) If clutch still performs improperly, tighten or
loosen all nuts in 1/32" increments until clutch
performs properly.

3) If excessive adjustment is necessary,
consult your dealer.

LUBRICATION SCHEDULE
Clean grease fittings before applying grease.
Use multipurpose, lithium base grease.

Before Each Use
Tail Wheel -- Apply grease at arm fitting and
hub fitting.

Drive Line -- Lubricate universal joints at
fittings and drive line shield at fittings.

Every 8 Hours
Drive Line -- Lubricate universal joints at
fittings and drive line shield at fitfings.

Every 16 Hours
Drive line -- Lubricate push buttons with oil.




Disconnect drive line and separate sections.
Apply a thin coat of grease to outside of male
shaft. Reassemble drive line and install. Be
sure drive line is locked in place and shield
retzining chain is properly attached.

Wheel Bearings — Apply multipurpose grease
slowly with grease gun until grease relieves
around seal.

Gearboxes - Use 90 wt. Gear oil if needed.

STORAGE
1) Clean all debris from cutter deck and drive
line.

2) Store cutter on a level surface sheltered
from the weather.

3) Store cutter supported on blocks to allow air
circulation beneath cufter.

4) Support tractor end of driveline to keep off
- the ground.

MISCELLANEOUS HARDWARE BY SIZE T
Size Part Number By ltem
Lockwasher Flatwasher Regular Hex Nut Hex Eocknut

1/4" 303951 - 304003 -
5/16" 303952 303368 304004 -

3/8" 303953 303969 304005 304018
716" 303954 303970 304006 304019
12" 303855 303971 304067 304020
5/8" 303856 303972 304008 304021
34" 303857 3034673 304005 304022
718" 303953 303974 304010 304023

T 303959 303975 3040711 304024
1-1/8" 303860 303976 304012 304025
1-1/4" 303961 303977 304013 304026

186




FIGURE 4 - 10" PULL TYPE COMPONENTS

Item| Part# | Description Qty {ltem| Part# | Description Qty
1 | 042138 | HITCH PIN 2 13 | 811347 [ LIFT ROLL 1
303113 | KLICK PIN 2 14 | 809382* | PNEU TAILWHL ARM 2
2 | 810688 | CONTROL ROD/FEMALE 2 15 | 303677 | HHCS 5/8" x 2 -1/4" GRS 8
3 | 204758 | PIN/3/4 OD x 3-1/4" LONG 4 16 | 303757 | HHCS 1"x 3" GRS 4
304122 | PIN/COTTER 1/4" x 1-1/2" 8 17 _| 810715 | WHEEL ARM CLAMP 2
4 | 810658 | TONGUE 1 18 | 812237 | CONTROL ROD/MALE 2
5 | 808026 | JACK 1 804011 | NUT/HEX 1" NC 2
6 | 303764 |HHCS 1"x6-1/2" GR5 1 19 | 813753 [ CYL MOUNT 1
7 | 809451 | CLEVIS 1 20 | 303762 | HHCS 1"x5-1/2" GRS 1
8 | 206612 | SPRING/COMP 2 812151 | SPACER 2
9 | 812230 | SPRING PAD 2 21 | 303707 | HHCS 3/4" x 5" GRS 2
10 | 812241 | SPRING ROD WELD 1 808557 | SPACER 4
11_| 303709 | HHCS 3/4" x 6" GR5 B 22 | 810703 | SPRING ANCHOR BRKT i
12 | 809382 | SOLID TAILWHL ARM 2 23 | 811344 | DECK/10’ WELD 1

* WAS 810811




FIGURE 5 - 10° LIFT TYPE COMPONENTS

Item | Par# Description Qty | ltemn | Part# Description Qty
1 042137 | CAT Il LINK PIN 2 14 810714 | CASTER WHEEL ARM 2
807079 | BUSHING 2 15 303677 | HHCS 5/8"x 2 .1/4” 8
304264 | PIN/ROLL 7/16” x 27 2 i8 811347 | LIFT ROLL 1
303113 | KLICK PIN 2 17 303757 | HHCS 17 x3” GR5 4
2 303762 | HHCS 1" x5 -1/2” 2 18 810715 | WHEEL ARM CLAMP 2
810684 | SPACER 1 19 813753 | CYL MOUNT 1
304030 | NUT/HEX LOCK 1" NC 2 20 303764 | HHCS 1 x6-1/2" GRS i
3 810675 | A-FRAME 1 304030 | NUT/HEX LOCK 1" NG 1
4 303767 | HHCS 1" x 8° GRS 2 21 303762 | HHCS 1" x5 -1/2" GR5 1
304030 | NUT/HEX LOCK 1" NC 2 812151 | SPACER 2
5 812187 | STRUT 2 304030 | NUT/HEX LOCK 1" NC 1
6 206612 | SPRING/COMP 2 22 303707 | HHCS 3/4" x5 GR5 2
7 812230 | SPRING PAD 2 808557 | SPACER 4
8 812241 SPRING ROD WELD 1 23 810703 | SPRING ANCHOR BRKT 1
303975 | WASHER/FLAT 1" 2 24 303704 | HHCS 3/4” X 3 127 2
304030 NUT/HEX LOCK 1” NC 1 304022 | NUT/HEX LOCK 3/4" NC 2
9 810736 | BUSHING/SWIVEL 2 812152 |BUSHING 2
10 304246 | PIN/FROLL 5/16” % 3" 2 25 811650 | ACCESS HOLE COVER 2
1 810722 BUSHINGM/EAR 2 B11344 | NUT/WING 3/8” 2
12 810718 | RIGHT CASTER ARM 1 26 811344 | DECK/AY' WELD 1
13 810737 | LEFT CASTER ARM 1

-
0




FIGURE 6 - 10" SHIELDS, GEARBOXES, AND STUMPJUMPERS

SHIELD PRIOR TO 11-01-11

SHIELD AFTER

tem Part # Description Qty

1 308651 HHCS 1/2"x 1-1/2" GRS 4
2 509254 G LUTCH SHIELD 1
3 303701 HHCS 3/4"x 2-1/2" GRS 8
4 608302 SPINDLE GEARBOX 2
5 809220 CONNECTOR SHIELD 1
6 303549 HHCE /2% 1" GRS 4
7 606303 T-GEARBEOX 1
8 505302 NUTHEX CASTLE M30 X2 2

508308 WASHER/FLAT 2

808286 PIN/COTTER 2
9 * 50573801 | BLADE BOLY 4

303980 WASHER/LOCK 1-1/8" 4

304765 NUT/HEX CASTLE 1 -1/8" GRa 8
10 811411 R.H. BLADE CCW (SHOWN) 2

81i412 L.H. BLADE CW (NOT SHOWN) 2
ik 608202 STUMP JUMPER 2
12 304215 WING NUT 1
13 608460 TENT SHIELD 1
14 303649 HHCS /2" x 1" GRS 4
15 508465 SHIELD MOUNT 1
16 303649 HHCS /2% 1" GR5 5
17 S0B471 SHIELD STAND 1
18 303618 HHCS 3/8°x 2 -1/2" GR5 1

* BLADE BOLT SOLD AS A KIT

19

11-01-11




FIGURE 7 - SHIELD COMPONENTS all madels

ltem| Part # | Description Qty| ltem| Part # | Description Qty
5 | 303991 | BOLT/CARR 3/8" x 2-1/2"
1 | 811355 | FRONT & REAR CHAIN PLATE | 8
6 | 028655 |SPACER .84 QD x .54 ID x 1.06
(FRONT & REAR)
7 | 803969 |WASHER/FLAT 3/8 -
B8 | 303953 (WASHERAQCK 3/8 -
9 | 304005 | NUT/HEX 3/8 NC -
SHIELD KITS
2 | 811356 | FRONT & REAR DEFLECTOR | 8
812185 | CHAIN KIiT 10' -
3 | 805325 | CHAIN 4 LINKS -
4 1806718 | FRONT & REAR CHAIN RCD 8
812186 DEFLECTOR KIT 10

20




5-BOLT LAMINATED WHEEL COMPONENTS

? 5] N )
1 2 4 5 8

15

14 13

78 g 101 12

FIGURE 8 -- LAMINATED WHEEL COMPONENTS

| PartNo. | :
—u%m— 303657 —Hl[-ilc;.ggﬁlllﬁ’gnaﬂs Q1N

304020 NUT/HEX LOCK 172 NC 1

2 608632 SPINDLE/SINGLE ENDED 1

606531 SPINDLE/DOUBLE ENDED 1

3 508630 SEAL/GREASE SINGLELIP 1

4 £08528 CONE/BRQ LM48548 1

3 608527 CUP/BRG  LM45810 1

8 608628 HUBMWHEEL b BOLT (INCL, 4&7) 1

7 608537 TIRELAMINATED 5-1/2 x 21 - 5BOLT 1

B 206332 CUPBRG LM67010 1

] 811199 CONE/BRG LMB7048 1

10 304034 PIN/COTTER 6/32 % 1-1/4 1

11 403853 NUT/HEX SLOTTED 3/4 - 48 UNF 1

12 808520 CAPHUB 1

73 050643 NUTHEX LUG 172-20 UNF B

14 608550 WASHER/ 3/4 HVY HT 1

15 303865 WASHER/LOCK 1/2 5

This Hub has 11804 cast on back

21




5 BOLT PNEUMATIC WHEEL COMPONENTS

FIGURE 9 -- PNEUMATIC WHEEL COMPONENTS

| __PatNo., | Deseription Qty,

1 308857 HHGCS 1/2x3 GRS 1

304020 NUT/HEX LOCK 172" NG 1
2 608532 SPINDLE/GINGLE ENDED 1

600531 SFINDLEJDCUBLE ENDED 1
3 808530 SEAL/SINGLELIP 1
) 808528 CONE/SRA LIVi48548 1
] 808527 CUP/BRG LM45810 1
6 BOB528 HUBAVHEEL 5 BOLT 550 BC (INCL. 587) 1
7 208332 CUP/BRG LMB7010 i
a 811189 CONE/BAG LM67040 1
] 403853 NUT/HEX SLOTTED 3/4 - 16UNF 1
10 608520 CAP/HUB 1
11 030608 RIMAWHL 16x5- SBOLT 1
12 050843 NUT/HEX LUG 172 -20 UNF 5
- 04838 TIAE 7.80 -16- 6PR (NOT SHOWN) 1

This Hub has 11804 cast on back

22




4 BOLT AIRCRAFT WHEEL COMPONENTS

& On
T Sp—G-6

12

13

O-E—E-0)

6§ 7 8 910 M

FIQURE 10 - - AIRPLANE WHEEL COMPONENTS

Item, PReseription Qty,
1 203657 HHCS 1/2%3 GRS 1
304020 NUT/HEX LOCK 1/2° 1
2 807430 SPINDLE/SINGLE ENDED 1
B07431 SPINDLE/DOUBLE ENDED 1
3 811188 CONE/BRG [M57D48 1
4 206532 CUP/BRG LM§7010 1
3 038640 HUB/WHEEL 4 BOLY {INCL, 4&7) W669 1
& 80B338 ‘TIRE/AIRPLANE 1
7 206394 CUP/BRG  LM11810 1
8 811200 CONE/BRG LM11840 1
] 304094 PINCOTTERA 5/32x 1-1/4 1
10 403853 NUT/HEX SLOTTED 3/4 - 16UNF 1
1] 044797 CAF/HUB i
12 038628 SEAL CR18069 1
13 403817 LUG-BOLT 1/2 - 20UNF x 1-172 4

23




5 BOLT AIRCRAFT WHEEL COMPONENTS

15
3 14 13
1 2 45 6 7 8 9 101 12
FIGURE 11 - - LAMINATED WHEEL COMPONENTS
Item Part No, Description Qly.
1 303657 HHCB 1/2x3 @RS
304020 NUTHHEXLOCK 12 NG
2 608532 SPINDLE/SINGLE ENDED

608531 SPINDLE/DOVBLE ENDED
3 B08530 SEAUGREASE SINGLE LIP
4 808528 CONE/BRG LM4B540

E) 808527 CUP/BAE LM45810
2]

7

g

808528 HUBMWHEEL 5 BOLT (INGL. 4&7)
808537 TIRELAMINATED 5-1/2 %21 - 5 BOLT
G08536 TIRE/AUSED AIRGRAFT 6 BOLT

208332 CUF/BRG  LMB7010

el Bl ) ) IEd [ [ [PV RN SRS QS S DY DY Y Y I

¢ 811189 CONE/BRG LMe7048

10 304084 PINCOTTER 5/32 % 1-1/4

11 408853 NUT/HEX SLOTTED 3/4 - 18 UNF
12 208520 CAPMHUB

13 050843 NUTHEX LUG 1/2-20 UNF

14 €08550 WASHER/ 3/4 HVY HT

15 303655 WASHERLOCK 1/2

This Hub has 11804 cast on back

24




FIGURE 12 - FIELD INSTALLED SKID SHOE all models

item Part # Description Qty
1 809443 SKID SHOE 2
2 303945 BOLT/FH COURUNTERSUNK 5/16" x 1 -1/4" 8
812011 FIELD NS TALLED SKID SHOE RIT -
1
4 — LO—%n
B M 4
% Hiz
—3
y
FIGURE 13- HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
[tem Part # Descriptton Qty
1 505742 CYLINDER/HYD 3" x 8" 1
807558 TURNBUCKLE ASSEMBLY (NO'T SHOWN] 1
! 511574 CYLINDER STOF i
027189 PIN 172" x 2-1/2" 1
304244 HAIRPIN COTTER 376" x 3-1/4° 1
3 210534 HOSE/HYD 168" 1
605399 SWIVEL ADAPTER 1
q 207982 ELBOW 80" 1
206553 "HOLDER/SPRING HOSE 1
808540 ANGLE/HOSE HOLDER BRKT 1
811471 FILTER/CYL BREATHER ([FIPE) 1
806850 BREATHER! "O" RING SAE
303651 HHCS 1/2 x 1-1/2" GRb5 1
303667 HHCS 172" x 5" GR& k|
303955 WASHER/LOCK 1727 1
303971 WASHER/FLAT 1727 1
304020 NUT/HEX LOCK /27 1
539040 RIAYORAULIC LIFT -

25




17 18 4 19 10 11 6 1 3 5

2 7 12 13 14 15

9

8

“These cylinders are tie rod design with square end.”

FIGURE 14 - HYDRAULIC CYLINDER COMPONENTS

ltem Fart # Deéscription Gty
1 800572 PISTONROD 3x8 il
2 800573 PLUG/ SAE#8 "O"RING 3
3 800574 BARRELL 3x 8 1
4 800575 BUTT END 1
5 800576 GLAND 1
6 Bo0S77 PISTON 1
7 606941 NUT/HEX LOCK 3/4" 1
8 800584 CLEVIS ASSEMBLY 3 %8 1
g 300578 TIEROD 3x8 1
10 i O-RING 2 |
iK b O-RING 9
12 = BU-WASHER 2
13 = O-RING 7
14 = O-RING 1
15 * BU-WASHER 1
16 T WIPER 1
17 — 606945 PINICLEVIS 1" x 3-172" 2
18 304244 HAIRFIN COTTER 3/16" x 3-1/4” 4
19 806950 BREATHER/ "O"RING SAE E
o BOD585 KIT/PACKING !II\ CLUDES 10 - 16] 1
205742 X PLETE -

26




Outboard Gearbox

Figure 15
©,
@
(19(16)(17 2 _
@ Ve W 27)(30
\ \ al ° g
oy
& _ C?
@) .
®
Smo
' '
(6 ) 7
O, @
® = 39 ]
3I7INAS

Slde View Front View

Top View

Oil Capacity- 570z. / (1.7 liters) @

To properly identify
brand of gearbox, this
symbol will be on top
of gearbox housing.
608302 (540-RPM)

RC 100 #251060

Ratio 1:1.46

27




(608302 540-RPM)
Outboard Gearbox

Item | Part# Description Qty
540-RPM
1 608320 | Housing RC-100 Series 1
2 608321 | Blank Cap 1
3 608322 | Output Pinion (13-T 540-RPM) 1
----- Output Pinion (18-T 1000-RPM) 1
4 608323 | Input Gear (19-T 540-RPM) 1
----- Input Gear (22-T 1000-RPM) 1
5 608324 | Input Shaft 1
6 608325 | Output Shaft 1
7 w/brg | Bearing Cup 30210 2
8 505303 | Cone Bearing 30210 2
9 w/brg | Bearing Cup 30209 2
10 505974 | Cone Bearing 30209 2
11 608330 | Input Seal 1
12 608331 | Output Seal 1
13 | 608332 | O-Ring 1
14 Gasket 0.2mm Kit
15 | 608317 | Gasket 0.3mm Kit
16 Gasket 0.5mm Kit
17 Input Shim 0.1mm Kit
18 608318 | Input Shim 0.2mm Kit
19 Input Shim 0.5mm Kit
20 Qutput Shim 0.1mm Kit
21 608319 | Qutput Shim 0.2mm Kit
22 Output Shim 0.5mm Kit

23 | 608342 | Spacer

24 | 608343 | Spacer

25 608344 | Cotter Pin

27 608346 | Hex Cap Screw M8 -1.25 X 30

28 608347 | Slotted Nut 1-3/8" - 18 UNEF

1
1
2
26 608345 | Hex Cap Screw M8 - 1.25 X 25 8
4
1
1

29 608348 | Slotted Nut M30 X 2 - 6H

30 608349 | Lockwasher M8 12
3 608350 | Pressure Relief Plug 1/2"-14NPT

32 608351 | Qil Site Gauge A10 1
33 | - I.D. Tag "NOT A SERVICE PART" = | -~
34 | 608353 | External Retaining Ring 1
35 608354 | External Retaining Ring 85 1
36 608355 | External Retaining Ring 90 1
37 | ----- Hub "NOT A SERVICE PART" = | -
38 608357 | Inspection Cover 1
39 608358 | Seal Protector 1

[ 608302 | COMPLETE GEARBOX 1

28




540-RPM T-BOX

Figure 16

®

Q

@) ®
\\\V\\\\\\Jﬂ?é\\\\/\l\

o &%
&7

Z

N

N\

©

‘ Fill W|th O|I to Center

Line of Gearbox y

/@-waﬁg’late
=]
afgH e
ol (o

Top View \m ! JI/

W/Rotation @

29

To properly identify
brand of gearbox, this
symbol will be on top
of gearbox housing.

608303 (540-RPM)
LR500 #250647
Ratio 1:1




608303 T-Gearbox

Item | Part# Description Qty
1 | 608352 | Housing 500 Series 1
2 | 608360 | Thru Cap 2
3 | 608361 | Cantilevered Cap 1
4 | 608362 Gear 22-T (1:1) 2
5 | 608363 | Input Shaft 1.75-20 Spline 1
6 | 608364 | Cross Shaft 1.75-20 Spline 1
7 | 608365 | Bearing Cup 33209 4
8 | 608366 | Cone Bearing 33209 4
9 | 608367 | Input Seal 1
10 | 608368 | Cross Seal 2
11 Gasket 0.1mm Kit
12 | 608316 | Gasket 0.2mm Kit
13 Gasket 0.5mm Kit
14 Input Shim 0.1mm Kit
15 | 608315 | Input Shim 0.2mm Kit
16 Input Shim 0.3mm Kit
17 | 608375 | Gear Spacer (1:1) 2
18 | 608376 | Screw 3/8" - 16 UNC X 1-1/4" 24
19 | 303953 | Lockwasher 3/8" 24
20 | 608377 | Socket Head Plug 1/2"-14NPT 2
21 | 608350 | Pressure Relief Plug 1/2"-14NPT 1
22 | - I.D. Tag"NOT A SERVICE PART" | -----
23 | 608353 | Retaining Ring 50 2
24 | 608378 | Retaining Ring 1

| 608303 | COMPLETE T-GEARBOX

30




syjuauodwo? auljeaug adAlL W7 921218




812176 Lift Type Driveline Components

ftem | Part# Description Qty
1 813898 | TRACTOR YOKE WITH COLLAR 1
1A 699526 | PULL COLLARKIT 1
2 505872 | CROSS KIT - 60 2
3 699504 | COMPLETE SLIPCLUTCH 1
4 699563 | OUTER SHIELD BRG. 1
5 699570 | STIFFENING RING 2
6 699553 | OUTER CONE 1
7 699572 | STOP RING 2
8 699593 | SAFETY SLEEVE 2
9 699550 | INNER CONE 1
10 699558 | INNER SHIELD BRG. 1
11 699580 | COMPLETE SHIELD 1
12 505103 | SAFETY CHAIN 2
13 699599 | TRACTOR HALF SHAFT 1
14 699511 | IMPLEMENT HALF SHAFT W/CLUTCH 1
15 699631 EXT. TUBE KIT (Includes both tubes) 1

*Must cut to length

812176

| COMPLETE DRIVELINE W/CLUTCH

32




8l

61

sjuauodwon auleaug 2dAL 1Ind 221218




812177 Pull Type Driveline Components

Iltem | Part# Description Qty

1 699525 TRACTOR YOKE WITH COLLAR 1
1A 699526 PULL COLLAR KIT 1
2 699527 CROSS KIT G06 2
3 699540 CENTRALIZER CV-80 1
4 505872 CROSS KIT 60 1
5 699504 COMPLETE SLIPCLUTCH 1
6 699591 MASTER SHIELD FRONT W/BRGS 1
7 699628 SOFT CONE 1
8 699566 BRG. SOFT CONE 1
9 699568 SELF TAPPING SCREW 6
10 699563 OUTER SHIELD BRG. 1
11 699570 STIFFENING RING 2
12 699550 SHORT CONE 2
13 699572 STOP RING 2
14 699593 SAFETY SLEEVE 2
15 699558 INNER SHIELD BRG. 1
16 699574 COMPLETE SHIELD 1
17 505103 SAFETY CHAIN 3
18 699597 TRACTOR HALF SHAFT W/CV 1
19 699615 IMPLEMENT HALF SHAFT W/SLIPCLUTCH 1
20 699630 EXT. TUBE KIT (Includes both tubes)

812177

| COMPLETE C.V. DRIVELINE W/CLUTCH

34




Slipclutch Components

13 = (6+7+8)

35




699504 Slipclutch Components

Item| Part# Description Qty
1 699534 | HH BOLT M10 X 90 8
699537 | HEXNUT M10 8
2 699516 | PRESSURE PLATE 1
3 699514 | INNER PLATE 1
4 699520 | FRICTION DISC .12 X 3.82 X 6.31 2
5 699529 | CONNICAL BOLT KIT 2
6 699512 | HUB 1-3/4" 20-SPLINE 1
7 699592 | BUSHING 1
8 699509 | FLANGE WITH YOKE 1
9 699518 | SPRING 8
699504 | COMPLETE CLUTCH

36




1-3/4" 20-Spline

Connector Shaft

W

O ~—

1-3/8" 6-Spline

5
4

ltem|{ Part# Description Qty
1 812457 | YOKE 1-3/4" 20-SPLINE 1
2 812458 | CROSSKIT - 60 2

3 812459 | DOUBLE YOKE NAS
4 809983 | YOKE 1-3/8" 6-SPLINE 1
5 699530 | CONICAL BOLT KIT 1

811360 | COMPLETE CONNECTOR SHAFT | ]

37







